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Purpose of this Overview 
This overview provides key estimates of the cost of Government intervention in the hospitality, retail and 
leisure sectors in contributing towards rental costs for companies unable to fulfil those obligations due to 
COVID-19 related closures, as well as those who have been able to pay their rent thus far, but who may now 
be under significant financial pressure. It also estimates the potential cost to the economy if there were no 
Government intervention, and therefore the return on investment of this action by the Government. 

Key Conclusions 
Ø The initial one-off cost to the Government of contributing to the rent of those premises that have 

been unable to pay their rent is £1.75bn 
Ø However, the 12-month cost savings of this investment would be up to £6.7bn at a primary tax 

level, or using another methodology where we estimate the impact on unemployment in the wider 
economy, there would be a cost saving of £7bn – a return on investment of up to almost 400% per 
year. 
 
 

  
 
 

Ø If this were extended to include operators who have already reached a rental agreement, the initial 
cost to the Government would increase to £4.7bn 

Ø However, the 12-month cost savings of this investment could be up to £11.1bn at a primary level, 
and taking into account the employment impact on the wider economy, £11.8bn – or a return on 
investment of c.250% per year. 

Ø In reality, not all the companies that are helped will survive, but for those unable to settle, just 
one in four premises need to survive for 12 months for the Government to break even based on 
operators who are unable to settle, and two in five premises based on the whole sector. 

 

Calculations Overview 
Cost to Government of intervention 

Ø The total turnover of the included segments is c.£354bn, employing c.5m people 
Ø An average rent cost based on the rateable value of the sectors equates to an annual rent bill of 

c.£16.1bn; including service charges this increases to c.£18.9bn  
Ø There is data available about the proportion or rents paid in March and June 2020, but little in terms of 

the amounts that have been agreed to be forfeited by landlords. However, evidence from within the 
industry implies that c.67% of total rents due in March 2020 have been settled, and c.59% of rents due 
in June 2020 have been settled  

Ø This means that c.£3.0bn of rents (£3.5bn including service charges) over that period are still outstanding 
and in dispute between tenant and landlord – or in effect, are being owed by operators unable to pay 

Ø If the Government were to pay 50% of these, in order to facilitate a compromise between landlord and 
operator that would allow the businesses to continue to trade, this would cost c.£1.75bn 

Ø A concern is that those landlords / operators who have settled would be less inclined to come to an 
agreement in the future, in the hope that there will be further Government intervention. Furthermore, a 
number of operators who have paid their rent bills have done so under significant financial strain, 
particularly smaller operators who don’t have the legal resources for financial arbitration with landlords – 
and therefore not all operators who have paid rents are able to afford it. Consequently, expanding this to 
include businesses that have already settled their rent bill would increase the cost by a further £3.0bn to 
a total cost of c.£4.7bn 

£m Unable to settle Settled Total Sectors

Initial 'one-off' cost to Government (1,752)                                  (2,983)                           (4,735)                           
Jobs Losses ('000s) 375                                      260                               636                               

Annual Savings
Primary Tax  Impact 6,695                                   4,575                            11,270                          
Secondary Employment Impact 6,996                                   4,853                            11,849                          

Annual Return on Investment
Primary Tax  Impact 382% 153% 238%
Secondary Employment Impact 399% 163% 250%



Government Rent Contribution to the Hospitality, Leisure and Retail Sectors 
Ignite Economics – Revised Forecasts – August 2020  

  2 
 

 

Key Assumptions 

Ø If there is no government intervention, then a proportion of these operators who are unable to 
pay would either close down or turn to a CVA to close outlets and reduce rents.  

Ø Furthermore, some of the operators who have already settled their rents are also likely to face 
severe financial difficulties, as the rent agreements are a result of the operator taking on more 
debt / depleting cash reserves, or landlords waiving part of the rental. 
 

Ø For those operators who are yet to settle, our key assumptions are:  
o 15% of these businesses that are unable to pay rents closing down (4.2% of the total sector); 
o a further 30% of these businesses going into a CVA;  
o of those that go into a CVA, we estimate that 25% of these premises will close; 
o this means that 23% of the premises that are yet to settle their rent payments (6.3% of the total 

sector) will close without intervention 
o For those that go into a CVA, we assume that the shops that reopen do so with 10% lower 

turnover, 20% lower employment, and a 30% rent decrease 
 

Ø For those operators who have already settled, our key assumptions are:  
o 5% of these businesses that are unable to pay rents closing down (2.4% of the total sector); 
o a further 15% of these businesses going into a CVA;  
o of those that go into a CVA, we estimate that 25% of these premises will close; 
o this means that 9% of the premises that have already settled their rent payments (4.2% of the 

total sector) will close without intervention 
o For those that go into a CVA, we assume that the shops that reopen do so with 10% lower 

turnover, 20% lower employment, and a 30% rent decrease 
 
 

Cost of no intervention 

Ø If we split the potential economic cost of no intervention into those who have and haven’t yet 
settled – for those who are yet to settle their rent payments, the closures / CVAs would lead to: 

o Total turnover decline of £24.4bn (-7% of the sector);  
o Rent payments decline of £2.2bn a year (-11% of the sector); 
o Employment decline 375,000 people (-8% of the sector) 

 
Ø For those operators that have settled their rent payments, we estimate that without further 

intervention, closures / CVAs would lead to: 
o Total turnover decline of £16.6bn (-5% of the sector);  
o Rent payments decline of £1.6bn a year (-8% of the sector); 
o Employment decline 260,000 people (-5% of the sector) 

 
Ø Therefore, we estimate that the total economic cost of no intervention would be: 

o Total turnover decline of £41bn (-12% of the sector);  
o Rent payments decline of £3.8bn a year (-18% of the sector); 
o Employment decline 636,000 people (-10% of the sector) 

 
Ø The costs to the Government would therefore be significant. We estimate this in two ways: 

o Firstly, we quantify the initial impacts of a reduction in VAT payments, a reduction in PAYE 
income, and an increase in unemployment benefits to estimate the initial primary impact on an 
annual basis. This does not take into account any other tax declines such as excise duty, 
corporation tax, dividend tax, nor any impact on business rates, nor does it include any 
secondary impacts on the supply chain or reductions in induced spend.  

o As an alternative method, we estimate the total impact of a reduction in unemployment, using 
the type 1 (indirect) and type 2 (induced) multiplier, and apply a cost of £10,000 per unemployed 
person, based on research implying that every unemployed person costs the Government 
£10,000 when including all lost tax income and unemployment / other benefits. However this 
does not include any losses from other business taxes such as VAT or corporation tax 
 

Ø In total, the initial decline in Government income is estimated at: 
o £6.7bn - £7.0bn for those operators yet to settle their rent payments 
o £4.6bn - £4.9bn for those operators who have settled their rent payments 
o This leads to a total decline in Government income of  c.£11.3bn - £11.8bn  
o There would be a total reduction in rental payments of c.£3.8bn annually, which would 

have a further significant impact on the property sector / pension funds 
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Ø In total, the increase in unemployment taking into account indirect and induced impacts is: 

o 700,000 increase in unemployment for those operators yet to settle their rent payments, 
leading to a £7bn impact on Government funds 

o 485,000 increase in unemployment for those operators who have settled their rent 
payments, leading to a c.£5bn impact on Government funds 

o Total 1.2m increase in unemployment, leading to a £12bn impact on Government funds 
 
 

Ø This is the total cost of business failures, and we acknowledge that Government support in rent 
payments for two quarters will not save all of these businesses. However, under these cost 
estimates, intervention to help those businesses unable to settle would have to keep 1 in 4 
premises operating to be break even for the Government .  

 

Conclusion 

Ø It is not the Government’s role to support failing businesses, but these are unique situations 
where some strong underlying businesses need further help to survive due to the lack of 
revenues from the enforced lockdown and restrictive measures currently in place 

Ø While it is clear that Government aid in paying rents will not stop all of these businesses failing, 
it could prove critical for those that have strong fundamentals, and will therefore lead to a 
reduction in the number of businesses that are going to close / go into a CVA 

Ø The very top level saving of c.£12bn over 12 months means that even if the Government’s 
intervention stopped 2 in 5 of these businesses failing, it would make a saving within the first 
year.   

 

 

Return on Investment – Initial Analysis 

Ø Cost to the Government of rent intervention based upon rateable value and a 75% leasehold split. 
 

Cost to Government of Rent Intervention 

 

Source: Ignite Economics analysis, ONS data 

 
 

Ø Below we show the cost of these business failures using the two different methodologies, although we 
note that neither of them fully take into account the overall impact on the economy and Government 
finances; the savings are based on an annual basis, compared to the initial cost of rent contribution which 
is a one-off initial cost.  

 

  

£m Q2 Q3 Total
Total rental due 4,035              4,035         8,070    
Including service charge 4,735              4,735         9,470    

% settled 67% 59% 63%
Amount settled 3,172              2,794         5,966    
Rent outstanding 1,563              1,941         3,504    

% paid by Government 50% 50% 59%
Cost to Government (£m)
Premises unable to settle 781                 971            1,752    
Premises settled 1,586              1,397         2,983    
Total sectors 2,367              2,367         4,735    
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Potential cost of no Intervention 

 

Source: Ignite Economics analysis, ONS data 

 
 

Ø Not all businesses will fail without Government support, which is why we have made what we believe to 
be conservative assumptions on business failure without any additional support 

Ø Likewise, we acknowledge that not all businesses that receive rental support will survive 
Ø We have therefore built a core scenario that 50% of businesses that would fail without Government 

support will continue to trade for at least 12 months with Government support 
Ø Putting these together gives an annual return on investment for the Government of c.200% for those 

business who have been unable to settle, and c.120% for the sector as a whole. 
Ø In the second year, this return is likely to decline as some of those saved businesses may not survive in 

the medium term, and some of those unemployed people will find alternative employment. However, as 
the initial cost to Government is a one-off cost, savings in the second year are all incremental. 

 

Government Return on Investment 

 

Source: Ignite Economics analysis, ONS data 

 

  

£m Unable to settle Settled Total Sectors

Initial 'one-off' cost to Government 1,752                                   2,983                            4,735                            

Annual savings - primary impact
VAT (4,881)                                  (3,316)                           (8,197)                           
PAYE (788)                                     (546)                              (1,334)                           
Unemployment benefits (1,027)                                  (712)                              (1,739)                           
Initial Primary Cost (6,695)                                  (4,575)                           (11,270)                         

Annual savings - secondary impact
Employment ('000s) (375)                                     (260)                              (636)                              
Type 1 Multiplier 1.45                                     1.45                              1.45                              
Type 2 Multiplier 1.86                                     1.86                              1.86                              
Type 1 Employment ('000s) (544)                                     (378)                              (922)                              
Type 2 Employment ('000s) (700)                                     (485)                              (1,185)                           

Cost to Govt per job (£) 10,000                                 10,000                          10,000                          
Total cost Type 1 (£m) (5,443)                                  (3,776)                           (9,219)                           
Total cost Type 2 (£m) (6,996)                                  (4,853)                           (11,849)                         

£m Unable to settle Settled Total Sectors

Initial 'one-off' cost to Government 1,752                                   2,983                            4,735                            

% of premises saved with intervention 50% 50% 50%

Annual Savings
Primary Impact (3,348)                                  (2,287)                           (5,635)                           
Secondary Employment (3,498)                                  (2,427)                           (5,925)                           
Average (3,423)                                  (2,357)                           (5,780)                           

Annual Return on Investment
Primary Impact 191% 77% 119%
Secondary Employment 200% 81% 125%
Average 195% 79% 122%
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Notes on methodology 

Ø The model has a number of assumptions that can be flexed, and any feedback / challenge to any of these 
assumptions is very welcome, to make the analysis more robust 

Ø All our assumptions are based upon ONS data, industry data, survey data, or industry estimates 
Ø Below we note some key steps in our methodology: 

o Rent calculation – we initially inclined to used rent as a proportion of turnover for our rent 
calculation analysis, but after discussion we have changed this to rateable value. 

o Rent settled – this data has come from a consultancy that runs property management surveys, 
combined with member data. This tells us how much rent has been settled, but not how much 
has been paid (i.e. if a landlord allows the tenant a rent-free period, then this counts as settled, 
but the tenant has not actually paid – therefore this does not mean that the tenant has been in a 
position to pay their rent, just that they have come to an agreement over rent). 

o Closures / CVAs – some of this data is from surveys / past analysis on one or more of the sectors, 
and other assumptions are based on best estimates 

o Cost savings to Government – the primary cost savings are based just upon VAT, PAYE and 
basic unemployment benefits. This does not take into account any other costs such as 
corporation tax, excise duty, pension contributions, other Government benefits, nor does it take 
into account any impact on the supply chain or changes in spend from lower incomes. However, 
it also doesn’t take into account any input VAT offsets by any of the companies.  

o In order to have a secondary estimate of the cost to Government, we focus purely on the 
employment impact and include the impacts on the wider economy. Therefore, we use the 
hospitality multiplier figures to show the impact on employment from indirect (type 1) and induced 
(type 2) effects, and then use a cost of £10,000 per unemployed person to estimate the cost to 
Government. This is a figure estimated by Cambridge University as to the cost of lost tax income 
/ unemployment benefits for each unemployed person, although we note that this figure is 
relatively dated and we have not analysed the data behind this.  

o Employment data has been revised downwards using official data from the ONS Labour Force 
Survey / BRES data on employment for the sector.  

o Neither of our estimates (the primary tax and the secondary employment) take into account the 
full impact of closures on the economy, and therefore we believe that we are very conservative 
in our cost savings assumptions.  

 

 


